YEAR
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

SPECIES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES

METRIC MEAT

TONS*
1.50
1.45
2.13
4.85
2.54
3.58

12.11
8.62
13.88
15.56
14.51
15.29
15.83
15.47
21.82
23.15
23.44
24.56
20.24
19.52
17.95
12.89
13.46
12.64
15.40
14.64
17.40
8.86
3.14
3.35
10.61
36.80
16.06
19.57
8.46
4.00
1.45
85.16
161.71

3,200
3,200
4,700
10,700
5,600
7,900
26,700
19,000
30,600
34,300
32,000
33,700
34,900
34,100
48,094
51,037
51,686
54,148
44,618
43,043
39,581
28,412
29,683
27,859
33,958
32,279
38,359
19,536
6,921
7,384
23,398
81,119
35,407
43,139
18,644
8,811
3,200
187,753
356,503

HISTORICAL MAINE PERIWINKLE LANDINGS

WHOLE POUNDS
POUNDS* POUNDS (millions)

13,344
13,344
19,599
44,619
23,352
32,943
111,339
79,230
127,602
143,031
133,440
140,529
145,533
142,197
200,552
212,824
215,531
225,797
186,057
179,489
165,053
118,478
123,778
116,172
141,605
134,603
159,957
81,465
28,861
30,791
97,570
338,266
147,647
179,890
77,745
36,742
13,344
782,930

1,486,618

0.0032
0.0032
0.0047
0.0107
0.0056
0.0079
0.0267
0.0190
0.0306
0.0343
0.0320
0.0337
0.0349
0.0341
0.0481
0.0510
0.0517
0.0541
0.0446
0.0430
0.0396
0.0284
0.0297
0.0279
0.0340
0.0323
0.0384
0.0195
0.0069
0.0074
0.0234
0.0811
0.0354
0.0431
0.0186
0.0088
0.0032
0.1878
0.3565

VALUE
$1,035
$1,057
$1,473
$3,092
$1,767
$2,606
$8,118
$6,508

$10,584

$11,090
$10,022
$10,274
$10,674
$10,704
$12,886
$11,806
$13,209
$13,596
$11,240
$9,455
$9,608
$15,004
$29,952
$28,392
$31,515
$29,928
$35,770
$17,767
$6,782
$7,451
$28,090
$111,716
$48,850
$71,087
$28,034
$16,520
$5,012
$194,254
$379,571

VALUE PRICE/
$0.001 $0.08
$0.001 $0.08
$0.001 $0.08
$0.003 $0.07
$0.002 $0.08
$0.003 $0.08
$0.008 $0.07
$0.007 $0.08
$0.011 $0.08
$0.011 $0.08
$0.010 $0.08
$0.010 $0.07
$0.011 $0.07
$0.011 $0.08
$0.013 $0.06
$0.012 $0.06
$0.013 $0.06
$0.014 $0.06
$0.011 $0.06
$0.009 $0.05
$0.010 $0.06
$0.015 $0.13
$0.030 $0.24
$0.028 $0.24
$0.032 $0.22
$0.030 $0.22
$0.036 $0.22
$0.018 $0.22
$0.007 $0.23
$0.007 $0.24
$0.028 $0.29
$0.112 $0.33
$0.049 $0.33
$0.071 $0.40
$0.028 $0.36
$0.017 $0.45
$0.005 $0.38
$0.194 $0.25
$0.380 $0.26

ADJUSTED ADJUSTED
(millions) WHOLE LB PRICE/LB

$2.31
$2.20
$2.11
$1.96
$2.13
$2.24
$1.91
$2.05
$1.93
$1.86
$1.77
$1.63
$1.48
$1.61
$1.44
$1.18
$1.16
$1.16
$1.07
$0.85
$0.89
$1.77
$2.91
$2.46
$2.09
$1.95
$1.58
$1.42
$1.44
$1.21
$1.49
$1.68
$1.50
$1.70
$1.45
$1.78
$1.37
$0.80
$0.78

VALUE
$30,806
$29,420
$41,316
$87,266
$49,844
$73,817
$212,396
$162,621
$245,766
$265,783
$236,137
$228,912
$215,292
$229,576
$288,406
$251,627
$249,609
$260,811
$199,533
$152,858
$147,085
$209,827
$360,182
$285,484
$295,564
$262,520
$251,960
$115,837
$41,567
$37,237
$145,299
$567,416
$221,855
$306,329
$112,996
$65,459
$18,222
$629,966
$1,159,210

ADJUSTED
VALUE
(millions)
0.0308
0.0294
0.0413
0.0873
0.0498
0.0738
0.2124
0.1626
0.2458
0.2658
0.2361
0.2289
0.2153
0.2296
0.2884
0.2516
0.2496
0.2608
0.1995
0.1529
0.1471
0.2098
0.3602
0.2855
0.2956
0.2625
0.2520
0.1158
0.0416
0.0372
0.1453
0.5674
0.2219
0.3063
0.1130
0.0655
0.0182
0.6300
1.1592



1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025*

PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES
PERIWINKLES

Last updated 2/9/2026

*2025 data are preliminary
**1989 data may have been reported incorrectly

416.34
157.38
163.39
149.52
92.15
47.06
28.23
37.88
27.29
39.33
51.98
50.24
176.06
61.77
52.64
62.38
59.74
36.89
49.76
91.89
118.20
120.30
102.35
101.05
105.45
89.99
80.65
79.66
79.27
72.32
62.41
28.75
53.97
63.66
39.85
47.94
26.01

917,880
346,953
360,212
329,632
203,161
103,744
62,228
83,502
60,170
86,716
114,606
110,771
388,138
136,171
116,047
137,528
131,715
81,331
109,712
202,590
260,597
265,223
225,652
222,777
232,475
198,391
177,805
175,616
174,756
159,436
137,600
63,382
118,985
140,353
87,860
105,688
57,333

3,827,560
1,446,794
1,502,084
1,374,565
847,181
432,612
259,491
348,203
250,909
361,606
477,907
461,915
1,618,635
567,833
483,916
381,929
446,166
339,151
457,497
844,799
1,086,689
1,105,981
940,969
928,981
969,421
827,291
741,449
732,319
728,733
664,847
573,794
264,302
496,166
585,273
366,377
440,719
239,078

0.9179
0.3470
0.3602
0.3296
0.2032
0.1037
0.0622
0.0835
0.0602
0.0867
0.1146
0.1108
0.3881
0.1362
0.1160
0.1375
0.1317
0.0813
0.1097
0.2026
0.2606
0.2652
0.2257
0.2228
0.2325
0.1984
0.1778
0.1756
0.1748
0.1594
0.1376
0.0634
0.1190
0.1404
0.0879
0.1057
0.0573

$1,343,318
$550,119
$606,331
$546,038
$356,748
$190,719
$139,654
$168,851
$128,902
$190,384
$247,201
$236,901
$202,207
$359,664
$212,031
$277,909
$340,254
$266,979
$342,179
$703,950
$889,458
$1,054,250
$862,556
$841,201
$898,708
$794,577
$782,782
$737,872
$745,474
$638,593
$599,696
$297,226
$821,476
$937,272
$514,181
$610,018
$330,857

$1.343
$0.550
$0.606
$0.546
$0.357
$0.191
$0.140
$0.169
$0.129
$0.190
$0.247
$0.237
$0.202
$0.360
$0.212
$0.278
$0.340
$0.267
$0.342
$0.704
$0.889
$1.054
$0.863
$0.841
$0.899
$0.795
$0.783
$0.738
$0.745
$0.639
$0.600
$0.297
$0.821
$0.937
$0.514
$0.610
$0.331

$0.35
$0.38
$0.40
$0.40
$0.42
$0.44
$0.54
$0.48
$0.51
$0.53
$0.52
$0.51
$0.12
$0.63
$0.44
$0.73
$0.76
$0.79
$0.75
$0.83
$0.82
$0.95
$0.92
$0.91
$0.93
$0.96
$1.06
$1.01
$1.02
$0.96
$1.05
$1.12
$1.66
$1.60
$1.40
$1.38
$1.38

Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.
https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223

$1.12
$1.17
$1.23
$1.16
$1.22
$1.24
$1.43
$1.33
$1.31
$1.31
$1.23
$1.18
$0.30
$1.50
$1.02
$1.60
$1.56
$1.51
$1.40
$1.48
$1.48
$1.59
$1.45
$1.43
$1.41
$1.35
$1.49
$1.40
$1.37
$1.27
$1.36
$1.46
$1.82
$1.65
$1.51
$1.48
$1.38

$4,270,490
$1,696,895
$1,842,443
$1,588,636
$1,034,825
$536,461
$371,302
$462,211
$328,639
$472,008
$588,122
$543,155
$481,307
$854,269
$493,104
$611,699
$694,067
$510,759
$640,021
$1,251,813
$1,610,387
$1,757,685
$1,362,081
$1,328,590
$1,363,198
$1,119,297
$1,104,137
$1,022,998
$1,001,932
$841,797
$778,454
$384,797
$903,291
$965,819
$552,086
$652,870
$330,857

4.2705
1.6969
1.8424
1.5886
1.0348
0.5365
0.3713
0.4622
0.3286
0.4720
0.5881
0.5432
0.4813
0.8543
0.4931
0.6117
0.6941
0.5108
0.6400
1.2518
1.6104
1.7577
1.3621
1.3286
1.3632
1.1193
1.1041
1.0230
1.0019
0.8418
0.7785
0.3848
0.9033
0.9658
0.5521
0.6529
0.3309
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