

HISTORICAL MAINE PERIWINKLE LANDINGS

YEAR	SPECIES	METRIC	MEAT	WHOLE	POUNDS	VALUE	PRICE/	ADJUSTED	ADJUSTED	ADJUSTED	
		TONS*	POUNDS*	POUNDS	(millions)	(millions)	WHOLE LB	PRICE/LB	VALUE	VALUE	(millions)
1950	PERIWINKLES	1.50	3,200	13,344	0.0032	\$1,035	\$0.001	\$0.08	\$2.31	\$30,806	0.0308
1951	PERIWINKLES	1.45	3,200	13,344	0.0032	\$1,057	\$0.001	\$0.08	\$2.20	\$29,420	0.0294
1952	PERIWINKLES	2.13	4,700	19,599	0.0047	\$1,473	\$0.001	\$0.08	\$2.11	\$41,316	0.0413
1953	PERIWINKLES	4.85	10,700	44,619	0.0107	\$3,092	\$0.003	\$0.07	\$1.96	\$87,266	0.0873
1954	PERIWINKLES	2.54	5,600	23,352	0.0056	\$1,767	\$0.002	\$0.08	\$2.13	\$49,844	0.0498
1955	PERIWINKLES	3.58	7,900	32,943	0.0079	\$2,606	\$0.003	\$0.08	\$2.24	\$73,817	0.0738
1956	PERIWINKLES	12.11	26,700	111,339	0.0267	\$8,118	\$0.008	\$0.07	\$1.91	\$212,396	0.2124
1957	PERIWINKLES	8.62	19,000	79,230	0.0190	\$6,508	\$0.007	\$0.08	\$2.05	\$162,621	0.1626
1958	PERIWINKLES	13.88	30,600	127,602	0.0306	\$10,584	\$0.011	\$0.08	\$1.93	\$245,766	0.2458
1959	PERIWINKLES	15.56	34,300	143,031	0.0343	\$11,090	\$0.011	\$0.08	\$1.86	\$265,783	0.2658
1960	PERIWINKLES	14.51	32,000	133,440	0.0320	\$10,022	\$0.010	\$0.08	\$1.77	\$236,137	0.2361
1961	PERIWINKLES	15.29	33,700	140,529	0.0337	\$10,274	\$0.010	\$0.07	\$1.63	\$228,912	0.2289
1962	PERIWINKLES	15.83	34,900	145,533	0.0349	\$10,674	\$0.011	\$0.07	\$1.48	\$215,292	0.2153
1963	PERIWINKLES	15.47	34,100	142,197	0.0341	\$10,704	\$0.011	\$0.08	\$1.61	\$229,576	0.2296
1964	PERIWINKLES	21.82	48,094	200,552	0.0481	\$12,886	\$0.013	\$0.06	\$1.44	\$288,406	0.2884
1965	PERIWINKLES	23.15	51,037	212,824	0.0510	\$11,806	\$0.012	\$0.06	\$1.18	\$251,627	0.2516
1966	PERIWINKLES	23.44	51,686	215,531	0.0517	\$13,209	\$0.013	\$0.06	\$1.16	\$249,609	0.2496
1967	PERIWINKLES	24.56	54,148	225,797	0.0541	\$13,596	\$0.014	\$0.06	\$1.16	\$260,811	0.2608
1968	PERIWINKLES	20.24	44,618	186,057	0.0446	\$11,240	\$0.011	\$0.06	\$1.07	\$199,533	0.1995
1969	PERIWINKLES	19.52	43,043	179,489	0.0430	\$9,455	\$0.009	\$0.05	\$0.85	\$152,858	0.1529
1970	PERIWINKLES	17.95	39,581	165,053	0.0396	\$9,608	\$0.010	\$0.06	\$0.89	\$147,085	0.1471
1971	PERIWINKLES	12.89	28,412	118,478	0.0284	\$15,004	\$0.015	\$0.13	\$1.77	\$209,827	0.2098
1972	PERIWINKLES	13.46	29,683	123,778	0.0297	\$29,952	\$0.030	\$0.24	\$2.91	\$360,182	0.3602
1973	PERIWINKLES	12.64	27,859	116,172	0.0279	\$28,392	\$0.028	\$0.24	\$2.46	\$285,484	0.2855
1974	PERIWINKLES	15.40	33,958	141,605	0.0340	\$31,515	\$0.032	\$0.22	\$2.09	\$295,564	0.2956
1975	PERIWINKLES	14.64	32,279	134,603	0.0323	\$29,928	\$0.030	\$0.22	\$1.95	\$262,520	0.2625
1976	PERIWINKLES	17.40	38,359	159,957	0.0384	\$35,770	\$0.036	\$0.22	\$1.58	\$251,960	0.2520
1977	PERIWINKLES	8.86	19,536	81,465	0.0195	\$17,767	\$0.018	\$0.22	\$1.42	\$115,837	0.1158
1978	PERIWINKLES	3.14	6,921	28,861	0.0069	\$6,782	\$0.007	\$0.23	\$1.44	\$41,567	0.0416
1979	PERIWINKLES	3.35	7,384	30,791	0.0074	\$7,451	\$0.007	\$0.24	\$1.21	\$37,237	0.0372
1980	PERIWINKLES	10.61	23,398	97,570	0.0234	\$28,090	\$0.028	\$0.29	\$1.49	\$145,299	0.1453
1981	PERIWINKLES	36.80	81,119	338,266	0.0811	\$111,716	\$0.112	\$0.33	\$1.68	\$567,416	0.5674
1982	PERIWINKLES	16.06	35,407	147,647	0.0354	\$48,850	\$0.049	\$0.33	\$1.50	\$221,855	0.2219
1983	PERIWINKLES	19.57	43,139	179,890	0.0431	\$71,087	\$0.071	\$0.40	\$1.70	\$306,329	0.3063
1984	PERIWINKLES	8.46	18,644	77,745	0.0186	\$28,034	\$0.028	\$0.36	\$1.45	\$112,996	0.1130
1985	PERIWINKLES	4.00	8,811	36,742	0.0088	\$16,520	\$0.017	\$0.45	\$1.78	\$65,459	0.0655
1986	PERIWINKLES	1.45	3,200	13,344	0.0032	\$5,012	\$0.005	\$0.38	\$1.37	\$18,222	0.0182
1987	PERIWINKLES	85.16	187,753	782,930	0.1878	\$194,254	\$0.194	\$0.25	\$0.80	\$629,966	0.6300
1988	PERIWINKLES	161.71	356,503	1,486,618	0.3565	\$379,571	\$0.380	\$0.26	\$0.78	\$1,159,210	1.1592

1989	PERIWINKLES	416.34	917,880	3,827,560	0.9179	\$1,343,318	\$1.343	\$0.35	\$1.12	\$4,270,490	4.2705
1990	PERIWINKLES	157.38	346,953	1,446,794	0.3470	\$550,119	\$0.550	\$0.38	\$1.17	\$1,696,895	1.6969
1991	PERIWINKLES	163.39	360,212	1,502,084	0.3602	\$606,331	\$0.606	\$0.40	\$1.23	\$1,842,443	1.8424
1992	PERIWINKLES	149.52	329,632	1,374,565	0.3296	\$546,038	\$0.546	\$0.40	\$1.16	\$1,588,636	1.5886
1993	PERIWINKLES	92.15	203,161	847,181	0.2032	\$356,748	\$0.357	\$0.42	\$1.22	\$1,034,825	1.0348
1994	PERIWINKLES	47.06	103,744	432,612	0.1037	\$190,719	\$0.191	\$0.44	\$1.24	\$536,461	0.5365
1995	PERIWINKLES	28.23	62,228	259,491	0.0622	\$139,654	\$0.140	\$0.54	\$1.43	\$371,302	0.3713
1996	PERIWINKLES	37.88	83,502	348,203	0.0835	\$168,851	\$0.169	\$0.48	\$1.33	\$462,211	0.4622
1997	PERIWINKLES	27.29	60,170	250,909	0.0602	\$128,902	\$0.129	\$0.51	\$1.31	\$328,639	0.3286
1998	PERIWINKLES	39.33	86,716	361,606	0.0867	\$190,384	\$0.190	\$0.53	\$1.31	\$472,008	0.4720
1999	PERIWINKLES	51.98	114,606	477,907	0.1146	\$247,201	\$0.247	\$0.52	\$1.23	\$588,122	0.5881
2000	PERIWINKLES	50.24	110,771	461,915	0.1108	\$236,901	\$0.237	\$0.51	\$1.18	\$543,155	0.5432
2001	PERIWINKLES	176.06	388,138	1,618,535	0.3881	\$202,207	\$0.202	\$0.12	\$0.30	\$481,307	0.4813
2002	PERIWINKLES	61.77	136,171	567,833	0.1362	\$359,664	\$0.360	\$0.63	\$1.50	\$854,269	0.8543
2003	PERIWINKLES	52.64	116,047	483,916	0.1160	\$212,031	\$0.212	\$0.44	\$1.02	\$493,104	0.4931
2004	PERIWINKLES	62.38	137,528	381,929	0.1375	\$277,909	\$0.278	\$0.73	\$1.60	\$611,699	0.6117
2005	PERIWINKLES	59.74	131,715	446,166	0.1317	\$340,254	\$0.340	\$0.76	\$1.56	\$694,067	0.6941
2006	PERIWINKLES	36.89	81,331	339,151	0.0813	\$266,979	\$0.267	\$0.79	\$1.51	\$510,759	0.5108
2007	PERIWINKLES	49.76	109,712	457,497	0.1097	\$342,179	\$0.342	\$0.75	\$1.40	\$640,021	0.6400
2008	PERIWINKLES	91.89	202,590	844,799	0.2026	\$703,950	\$0.704	\$0.83	\$1.48	\$1,251,813	1.2518
2009	PERIWINKLES	118.20	260,597	1,086,689	0.2606	\$889,458	\$0.889	\$0.82	\$1.48	\$1,610,387	1.6104
2010	PERIWINKLES	120.30	265,223	1,105,981	0.2652	\$1,054,250	\$1.054	\$0.95	\$1.59	\$1,757,685	1.7577
2011	PERIWINKLES	102.35	225,652	940,969	0.2257	\$862,556	\$0.863	\$0.92	\$1.45	\$1,362,081	1.3621
2012	PERIWINKLES	101.05	222,777	928,981	0.2228	\$841,201	\$0.841	\$0.91	\$1.43	\$1,328,590	1.3286
2013	PERIWINKLES	105.45	232,475	969,421	0.2325	\$898,708	\$0.899	\$0.93	\$1.41	\$1,363,198	1.3632
2014	PERIWINKLES	89.99	198,391	827,291	0.1984	\$794,577	\$0.795	\$0.96	\$1.35	\$1,119,297	1.1193
2015	PERIWINKLES	80.65	177,805	741,449	0.1778	\$782,782	\$0.783	\$1.06	\$1.49	\$1,104,137	1.1041
2016	PERIWINKLES	79.66	175,616	732,319	0.1756	\$737,872	\$0.738	\$1.01	\$1.40	\$1,022,998	1.0230
2017	PERIWINKLES	79.27	174,756	728,733	0.1748	\$745,474	\$0.745	\$1.02	\$1.37	\$1,001,932	1.0019
2018	PERIWINKLES	72.32	159,436	664,847	0.1594	\$638,593	\$0.639	\$0.96	\$1.27	\$841,797	0.8418
2019	PERIWINKLES	62.41	137,600	573,794	0.1376	\$599,696	\$0.600	\$1.05	\$1.36	\$778,454	0.7785
2020	PERIWINKLES	28.75	63,382	264,302	0.0634	\$297,226	\$0.297	\$1.12	\$1.46	\$384,797	0.3848
2021	PERIWINKLES	53.97	118,985	496,166	0.1190	\$821,476	\$0.821	\$1.66	\$1.82	\$903,291	0.9033
2022	PERIWINKLES	63.66	140,353	585,273	0.1404	\$937,272	\$0.937	\$1.60	\$1.65	\$965,819	0.9658
2023	PERIWINKLES	39.85	87,860	366,377	0.0879	\$514,181	\$0.514	\$1.40	\$1.51	\$552,086	0.5521
2024	PERIWINKLES	47.94	105,688	440,719	0.1057	\$610,018	\$0.610	\$1.38	\$1.48	\$652,870	0.6529
2025*	PERIWINKLES	26.01	57,333	239,078	0.0573	\$330,857	\$0.331	\$1.38	\$1.38	\$330,857	0.3309

Last updated 2/9/2026

*2025 data are preliminary

**1989 data may have been reported incorrectly

Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.

<https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223>